
 

 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 3  

GMU-1530-19 

DATE: March 4, 2022  

CONTRACT TITLE: Dormitory Mattresses Furnish Delivery Install (Symbol)  

CONTRACTOR: Symbol Mattress acquired by Corsicana Mattress  

I. SCOPE OF WORK: The Contractor shall provide services to furnish, deliver and install (FOB 

Destination) dormitory mattresses and mattress sets on an as need basis to any and all campuses of 

George Mason University as set forth in the contract documents.  

II. PERIOD OF MODIFICATION: March 4, 2022 through November 30, 2022. Any future price 

requests will only be entertained at the time of contract renewal, and price increases will not be allowed 

to exceed the CPI-U for other goods and services. 

https://www.bls.gov/news.release/cpi.t03.htm 

III. PRICE SCHDULE: Pricing shall be in accordance with Attachment B – Pricing Table.  

IV. CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR: Shameka Jones, Procurement and Asset Control Coordinator, 

VCA, Housing and Residence Life sjones44@gmu.edu shall serve as Contract Administrator for this 

Contract and shall use all powers under the Contract to enforce its faithful performance. The Contract 

Administrators shall determine the amount, quality and acceptability of work and shall decide all other 

questions in connection with the work. All direction and order from Mason shall be transmitted through 

the Contract Administrator, however, the Contract Administrator shall have no authority to approve 

changes which shall alter the concept or scope or change the basis for compensation.  

V. Vendor Point of Contact: John Neal (804) 342-9248, Jneal@corsicanamattress.com 

All other terms and conditions of GMU-1530-19 remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

 

 
George Mason University        Corsicana/Symbol Mattress  

By:           By:  

 

___________________________________________    ________________________________ 

Signature James Russell        Signature  

 
Purchasing Director___________________________                _________________________________ 
Title       Date      Title    Date 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 81CC0870-3AD3-4842-BCDD-4AE34BB42E6A

Contract Sales Manager3/7/20223/7/2022

https://secure-web.cisco.com/12UfBpcBl4D5FrBqJhQ-UVM-1NqYIIXp79sGqmNMsJHWZhdnl3nKppHRK6czJPX_xHq0LoZU1WMXnaaZF7b1pdfXYJLo7aY4S_ZiF-y2OMF_nRJhGyeKqQl5pFkGS3dkl6vmauRKnPYpLIK7qKPcNhvWGNlbbw4F6zgIjMuucS0w-aae01_BVkthR6Obx-wWb-vPsxDRITgk0HAvDmlMWjZb5tw78fgvsKH8X02swoskzaKu9X9mvnuioo4BXiQ2O-0A1aweqV1fADlkb6agcFg17YDUbZ05eBwD-OXKouGxnU7w-N5OoRBfVXJl5nKsF4OmTBMtPD_VTR5BqlVZKlrqbtJDcDIrKD2Xv_2VXym6CK0Y1-nlHU7FjbZgNTFdqlq8l-8jc72ddpm-hiLUpWbOSZYRUMU2-RUN1nWf1jcQD5F38De37zupa8c_SGfGK/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.bls.gov%2Fnews.release%2Fcpi.t03.htm

		2022-03-07T06:27:53-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




